

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	29.04.2025		<p>CRLR No.225 of 2025</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Vivek Bharti Sharma, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Sudhir Kumar, learned counsel for the revisionist.</p> <p>2. Mr. Deepak Bisht, learned Deputy Advocate General along with Mr. Devender Singh, learned Brief Holder for the State.</p> <p>3. This criminal revision is preferred against the impugned order dated 09.04.2025 passed by Principal Judge, Family Court, Rudrapur, District Udham Singh Nagar in Misc. Criminal Case No.404 of 2023.</p> <p>4. Learned counsel for the revisionist /husband would submit that notwithstanding High Court V.C. Rules, the opportunity to appear through V.C. has been denied by the Trial Court; that, the Trial Court has failed to consider that the revisionist /husband is presently living in Dubai where he is employed and it will neither be possible nor convenient for the revisionist/husband to attend the Court on each and every date of hearing.</p> <p>5. Issue notice to respondent no.2 through ordinary process and registered post, acknowledgement due as well as by email and WhatsApp, if available.</p> <p>6. Steps to be taken within three weeks.</p> <p>7. <i>List this case on 28.07.2025 for hearing on admission.</i></p> <p>8. Till the next date of listing, effect and operation of the impugned order dated 09.04.2025 passed by Principal Judge, Family Court, Rudrapur, District Udham Singh Nagar in Misc. Criminal Case No.404 of 2023, "<i>Smt Shashi Ghai Vs. Sagar Ghai</i>" shall be kept in abeyance.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Vivek Bharti Sharma, J.) 29.04.2025</p> <p>ss</p>